prices will effect the Company's income or the value of its holding of financial instruments.

a) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial asset or a liability will fluctuate due to a change in

foreign exchange rates. It arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into

in foreign currencies. The Company exposure to foreign currency risk as follows:

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term loans

and short term borrowings. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest -bearing

financial instruments is as follows:

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit

for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for prior year.

Profit and loss

100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease

As at June 30, 2020

(10,041,272) 10,041,272

(6,904,036) 6,904,036

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities

As at June 30, 2019

2020 2019

Rupees Rupees

2,843,000 48,347,000Outstanding letter of credit

2020 2019

Financial liabilities

Fixed rate instrument

Long term financing 93,951,368 120,596,212

Short term borrowings - 12,000,000

Variable rate instruments

Long term financing 168,471,460 148,883,429

Short term borrowings 769,463,132 531,072,421

66,192,576 10,447,746

9.58% - 15.85%

8.40% - 9.65%

7.51% - 8.25%

2020

3.25%-9%

Effective rate

(In percent) Rupees(In percent)

Effective rate

3.25%-9%

Carrying amount

2019

Lease liabilities

4.50% - 16.40%

8% 8%

13.19% - 21.77% 8.93% to 15%

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

2
0

62

2020 2019

Rupees Rupees

As at June 30, 2020, the fair value of equity securities exposed to

price risk were as follows:

The following analysis illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the year and the share holders' equity to an

increase or decrease of 5% in the fair values of the Company’s equity securities. This level of change is

considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity

analysis is based on the Company's equity securities at each statement of assets and liabilities date, with all

other variables held constant.

c)

The risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in